TRy vadtel fafies

GVHR BT IEH)

PE il
|\ nHPC Limited

(A Gowt. of India Enterprise)
A\ Z ‘

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

RefNo. NWENVA1S/7Z  \ A JJ\‘* \y,{ 08" Sept 2014

Director General of Forests & Special Secretary Q )Y‘P
Ministry of Ervironment, Forests and Climate Change,
Jorbagh Road, Aliganj, |

New Delhi — 110 003.

b

Sub.: Dibang Multipurpose Project (3000 MW) — Reconsideration of Forest -
Cleararice reg.
Ref.: Our letter No. NH/ENV/115/62 dated 04.09.2014.

Sir, K ind alinton o Talfe)

Please refer to your office letter No. 8-85/2011-FC dated 05.08.2014 vide which it
has been intimated that the sensitivity analysis report for reduction in dam height by 5
m to 20 m from Additional Secretary (Power), MoP vide letter dated 24.06.2014 has
been received by MoEF&CC. Further, it has been desired that the sensitivity analysis
report up to 40 m reduction may be submitted for reconsideration of the case. As
sought, the sensitivity analysis by reducing the dam height by 5 m to 40 m is enclosed
as Annex 1. This sensitivity analysis of reduction in dam height reveals the following:

Dibang Project has dual objectives of flood moderation and power generation. With
reduction in the dam height up to 40 m, NHPC has to reduce power generation without
change in the quantum of flood moderation.

The natural permanent submergence within the river for proposed dam is about 1177
ha. Further, about 514 ha of land will be used for temporary purpose and the same
shall be returned to the Forest Department after construction of the project.

Total forest land requirement per megawatt (MW) varies from 1.59 to 1.78. This ratio is
minimum i.e. 1.59 in case of 10 m reduction and maximum i.e. 1.78 in case of 20 m
reduction. Total forest land requirement per MW is 1.67 at 40 m reduction which is
equivalent to that of 0 m reduction of dam height.

With 10 m height reduction, the increase in tariff is negligible. The tariff is ¥ 5.66 per
unit as compared ‘to T 5.64 per unit at 0 m height reduction. The tariff increases
significantly with further height reduction. At 40 m reduction, the tariff is ¥ 6.24 per unit
which may make the project unviable.

Installed capacity of the project will be reduced by 60 MW (2%), 120 MW (4%), 300
(10%), 600 MW (20%), 650 MW (22%), 700 MW (23%). 740 MW (25%) and 780 MW
(26%) for 5m, 10 m, 15 m,"20 m, 25 m, 30 m, 35 m and 40 m reduction, respectively.

Contd...2

Website : www.nhpcindia.com, Email : webmaster@nhoc nic.in, Fax : 0129

Regd. Office: NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX, SECTOR-33, FAIDABAD-121003(HARYANA)

B
Pl atat

2277841, EPABX No.0129-2278421



6) The annual energy generation will be reduced by 260 MU (2%), 563 MU (5%), 923
MU (7%), 1540 MU (14%), 1853 MU (16%), 2166 MU (19%), 24989 MU (22%) and
2832 MU (25%) for 5 m, 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m, 30 m, 35 m and 40 m reduction,
respectively. Thereby, the loss of annual revenue varies from T 169 crore (3%) to T
1087 crore (17%) fram 5 m to 40 m reduction.

7) Percentage reductions ih forest land requirement are 6%, 9%, 11%, 15%, 17%, 20%
23% and 26% for 5 m, 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m, 30 m, 35 m and 40 m reduction, .
respectively. 1t is observed that beyond 10 m reduction of dam height, the land
requirement is ot decreasing significantly in comparison to the decrease in installed
capacity.

From the above observations and sensitivity analysis report, it can be observed that
the decrease in dam height and consequent sacrifice of power generation beyond 10 m
reduction is not commensurate with the saving of forest land. Further, the tariff also
increases significantly beyond 10 m reduction in dam height. Therefore, it can be
concluded that 10 m reduction in dam height, at which forest land requirement per MW
is minimum and the tariff is minimum can be considered as optimum reduction in dam
height.

In view of above and sensitivity analysis report, it is requested that the forest
proposal of Dibang Multipurpose Project may please be considered by FAC in its
meeting scheduled to be held on 22n — 23% September 2014, with reduction in dam
height as considered appropriate by FAC, for accord of forest clearance.

Thanking you,
Encl.: As above. Yours faithfully,
g4
{D. P. E}hargava)\‘f
Director [Technical)
Copy to:

1) Principal Secretary (Forests), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Deptt. of Environment
& Forests, Itanagar — 791 111 (Arunachal Pradesh)

ii) Joint Secretary (Hydro), Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
New Delhi — 110 001.

Regd. Office: NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX, SECTOR-33, FAIDABAD-121003(HARYANA)
Waebsite : www.nhpcindia.com, Email : webmaster@nhpe.nic.in, Fax : 0128-2277941, EPABX No.0129-2278421



DIBANG MULTIPURPOSE PROJECT - ARUNACHAL PRADESH

REDUCTION IN DAM HEIGHT VIS-A-VIS FDREST LAND REQUIREMENT

Annsx 1

S, No. Reduction in Dam height {m) 0 5| 10 i 15 | 20 : 25 : 30 | 35 : 40
1 {Dam Height (m) , 288 . 283 ' 278 273 268 Y 263 258 253 248
m;wjnzi';“ required for Flood moderation of 1280 0 778 401 419 s - 5 | 490 512 589
3(a) !Installed Capacity (MW) 3000 2940 2585 2706 2400 @ 2350 2300 2260 2220
3(b) |Reduction in Installed Capacity (MW) ' 0 " 60 120 300 600 850 1 700 740 780
3(c) Vﬁ-erce-mtage reducéon ir; Instélled Capacity 0% 2% u4% 10% 20% 22% " 23% 5% . 26%
4 (a) Anr;;xal Energy Generanon (MU) . — 11350 11070 10767 10407 9790 9477" .9164 8831 8493"-
4(b) !'Reductionin Annual Enargy Ganeratlrm (MU)_ : 70 ’ 260 “ 563 818 | 1540 | 135:; : k2166 2499 2832
4() Z’;f;’;fg: cucion. i Avual Eneg o oy g ek ew . te% 2w 2o
5(a) 1% year Tariff (Rs. per unit) 5.6& '\ 562 5.66 5.80 594 5.99 : 6,05 6.14 6.24
5(b) ‘Annuallossin ;evenua (Rs. In Crores) 0 7 169 296 304 575 713 7 B46 968 1087
5 (¢} .F‘en:entage annual loss In revenue 0% 3% 5% 5% 9% . 11% 13% 15% 17%
_6 (:) “[Natural Pérmanent Submergence within river 1977 177 1177 ‘1177 1177 177 177 1M77 1177
Lo i R s o o
& (b) !Submergence Due to Project . 2832 . 2532 2387 2279 2003 1966 1803 1684 1512
B(c} [Total Submergence (ha) (aa+6b) o #009 8709 3564 3456 3270 3143 2080 2841 . 2689
| o=l _ ;
7 (a) iLand for Permanent infrastructure 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500
7{b) ‘Land for temparory use - fo be returned 514 514 514 514 514 514 ) 514 514 514
73 (a.)- ——Tolal Forest Lan.'i- Requirement (ha). 5023 ) 4723 7 4578 4470 4284 4187 | 3994 3855 3703
i;(b;- ro‘:;ess;a::g?;éq‘;";me"‘ (ha) after retuming the’ 4500 o0G ¢ AOSK S oo | w3 ¢ 280 | a1 e
30 :;;rfgﬁin;ﬂ:‘: ffr?s':';:n“;e(“;;"'e‘:)"l“’ () 350 (0% 7 277s 2583 ee 2303 2064 20m
8(d} |Reduction In Forest Land Requirement {ha) .o | 300 445 553 739 866 ' 1029 1168 1320
L . . i 8 e ‘ .
Ble) ;;:;:';fng:m reduction in  Forest Land o gy gy q1e  1s% . 17% L 20% 2% | 26%
@(a) |Total forest land / MW (8a / 3a) 167 1.61 1.59 1.66 1.78 1.77 1.74 1.71 1.67
Q(b; -NetForestlandlMW {8b/3a) 1.50 1,43 1.4 1.47 1.57 1.55 1.51 1.48 1.44
;sfé) “.Net Fore.)st land for Project / MW (8¢ / 3a) 7 : 71.11 1.03 1.00 1.08 1.08 1.06 h 1.00 0.96 0.9t
Note  Original DAM top level : 550 m,  Full reservair level : 545 m, River bed leval : 288 m Deepest foundation level : 262 m &

Rated net head : 233 m

Shafid



